MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 326.

Chapter 326.

An act to incorporate the Warren Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Amos H. Hodgman, Isaac G. Allen, John Miller, Edwin Smith, John H. Counce, Peter Fuller, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Warren Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and woolen goods and flour and meal, also iron, steel and wood, into various machinery and merchandise, in the town of Warren; and may have and hold real and personal estate to an amount not to exceed at any one time, seventy-five thousand dollars in value; with power to give, grant, sell and dispose of the same; and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of the several acts of this state defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.

[Approved June 30, 1846.]

Authorized to hold and control real and personal estate.

Corporate name, Articles of manu-

facture.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Chapter 327.

An Act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Orono to make a contract with the proprictors of the Stillwater Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Inhabitants of Orono authorized to contract for the removal of Stillwater bridge, or for the erection of a new bridge. SECTION 1. The inhabitants of the town of Orono are hereby authorized to make and enter into a contract with the proprietors of the Stillwater Bridge, a corporation established by law, for the removal of the bridge of said corporation from the place where it now stands to such place nearer the mouth of the Stillwater river, and within the limits of the charter of said corporation, as the parties shall mutually agree upon; or for the building of a new bridge at such place, by said corporation: provided, however, that no contract shall be binding on said town unless it be accepted and approved by the inhabitants thereof, at a legal meeting called for that purpose.

Contract not binding upon the town, unless accepted, at a legal meeting, called for that purpose.

SECT. 2. The said town is also authorized to make such contract with the said corporation, as may be deemed expedient and necessary to secure to the inhabitants thereof, the right to pass over the bridge of said corporation free of toll.

Said town authorized to contract for the free passage of its inhabitants over Stillwater bridge.

[Approved June 30, 1846.]